

PROPOSED CHANGES TO SJPWBC BY-LAWS (5 JULY 2017)

TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE PROPOSED SJPWBC BY-LAWS (5 JULY 2017)

Clause No.	Clause Description	Proposed Change/s in Clause
All References to:		
○ Club Limited		Delete "Club Limited" replace with Registered Club
○ NSWWBA		Delete "NSWWBA" replace with Women's Bowls NSW (WBNSW)
1. ¹	Financial Year	Delete "Clause 1 Financial Year" replace with NEW Clause 1 Introduction & Definitions
2. ¹	Annual General Meeting	Delete "Clause 2 Annual General Meeting"
3. ¹	Meetings	Delete "Clause 3 Meetings"
NEW 2.1		Delete "the Club Limited" replace with members Delete "upon request from the Club" replace with if any
NEW 2.3	Member's Subscriptions	Delete "4" Delete "Constitution of the Registered Club" replace with Registered Club Constitution Delete "resides (Registered Club Constitution)" replace with belongs
NEW 3.1		Insert NEW Clause 3.1
NEW 3.2		Insert NEW Clause 3.2
NEW 3.3 (a)	Duties of Management Committee Members	Delete "be the custodian of the minute books, records and papers of the Club"
NEW 3.3 (f)		Insert Committee; including
NEW 3.3 (h)		Delete "and State" (x2)
NEW 3.3 (k)		Delete "Rule 28"
(l) ¹		Delete subclause "(l)"
NEW 3.4 (a) (ii)	Treasurer	Delete "She" replace with They Insert as per Cash Handling Policy
NEW 3.4 (b)		Insert NEW subclause (b)
NEW 3.5 (a)	Delegate	Delete "Lansdowne" replace with Club's relevant
NEW 3.5 (c)		Delete "Club"
NEW 3.6	Vacancy of President	Insert Management; Player
NEW 4.1 (a)	Match & Selection Committee	Delete "up to" replace with no more than Insert who must all be Member Players
NEW 4.1 (b) (i)		Insert Management
NEW 4.1 (b) (iii)		Delete "Captains" replace with managers
NEW 4.1 (b) (iv)		Insert as required
NEW 4.1 (c)		Delete "Chairman" replace with Chair Insert and Selection Committee
NEW 4.2 (a)	Social Committee	Delete "six (6)" replace with no more than four (4); who must all be Member Players
NEW 4.2 (b) (i)		Delete "arrangements" replace with social and Pennant play
NEW 5.1	General	Delete "The Club may combine Selection & Match if membership numbers are small" replace with NEW Clause 5.1

¹ Previously adopted SJPWBC By-Laws (V: 29 November 2016)

PROPOSED CHANGES TO SJPWBC BY-LAWS (5 JULY 2017)

TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE PROPOSED SJPWBC BY-LAWS (5 JULY 2017)

Clause No.	Clause Description	Proposed Change/s in Clause
NEW 5.2 (a)	General	Delete "Publicity" replace with Communications
NEW 5.2 (c)		Delete "(list if applicable)" replace with it sees fit
NEW 5.3		Insert Committee Delete "Operational" Delete "with the exception of" replace with except for
NEW 5.4		Delete "Chairman" replace with Chair (x2) Delete "Operational"
NEW 5.5		Delete "The number of Vice Presidents is limited to two (2)." Replace with At any one time, there may not be more than two (2) Vice Presidents of the Club
NEW 6.1 (a)	Communications Officer	Delete "Publicity" replace with Communications Delete "copy to "Bowls News"" replace with articles to "Bowls Matters" and "roll Up" (e-news)
NEW 6.1 (b)		Delete "Submit a copy to the Secretary to be countersigned. A duplicate copy shall be handed to the Secretary." replace with Submit a duplicate copy of anything submitted for the above, to the Secretary to be countersigned
NEW 7.1 (a)	Life Members	Delete "(due notice of which has been given to the Members in the notice convening any General or Special Meeting)" Delete "such meeting" replace with a General or Special Meeting (due notice of which has been given to the members in the notice convening any such meeting)
NEW 7.3		Insert of the Club at any one time
10. ¹	Bank Account	Delete Clause "10. Bank Account"
NEW 8.	Approach	Insert Controlling Body
NEW 9.	Disputes & Objections	Insert grievances Delete "State By-Law 6" replace with the procedures detailed in the Club Constitution, WBNSW Constitution and WBNSW By-Laws
13. ¹	Reprimands, Resignations, Suspensions & Expulsions	Delete Clause "13. Reprimands, Resignations, Suspensions & Expulsions"
NEW 10.		Insert NEW Clause 10.
NEW 11.	Laws of the Sport of Bowls & Conditions of Play for State Championships & Events	Insert and shall apply to the Club always. Refer to WBNSW website for current Conditions of Play. 🏏 www.womensbowlsnsw.org/Events/Match-Event-Information/Conditions-of-Play
NEW 12.1	Uniform	Insert Refer to WBNSW website for current policy. 🏏 www.womensbowlsnsw.org/Members-Resources/Policies
NEW 12.2		Insert new subclause 12.2
16. ¹	Smoking On The Green	Delete Clause "16. Smoking On The Green"
NEW 13.		Insert NEW Clause 13
NEW 14.	Policies, Procedures & Guidelines	Insert NEW Clause 14